

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 127 OF 2026

Rajiv Ganpat Alias Ganapati Koli	Applicant
<u>VERSUS</u>	
State Of Maharashtra And Anr.	Respondents

Adv. P. D. Dalvi, for Applicant.

Mr. Chandrakant D. Mali, APP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM	:	RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.
DATE	:	12th MARCH, 2026.

P.C.

1. Learned advocate for the Applicant seeks leave to amend the application so as to correct the numbering in respect of the prayer clauses.
2. Leave is granted.
3. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
4. Learned APP submits that the affidavit-in-reply is ready and undertakes to file the same on or before 16th March, 2026.
5. Learned APP is directed to serve a copy of the affidavit-in-reply in advanced to the learned advocate of the Applicant.
6. Considering the contention raised by the learned advocate for the Applicant in respect of maintainability of the present F.I.R. in

view of the first proviso to Section 81(5B) of the Maharashtra State Co-operative Societies Act, 1960, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (B).

7. The Applicant shall appear before the concerned police station/investigating officer on 17th to 18th March, 2026 between 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. and shall co-operate with the investigation as and when required.

8. Stand over to 10th April, 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)